
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for this 
meeting. 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes   

 To follow. 
 
All Committee Members may vote on this item 

4    1000 Discovery Drive, Cambridge Biomedical 
Campus  

(PAGES 3 - 
32) 

 
All Committee members are welcome to attend the pre-application briefings 

5    NIAB   

6    Marleigh Phase 2, Land North of Newmarket Road, 
Cambridge   

7    Allocation E/3, Fulbourn Road, Cambridge   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Baigent, Matthews, Sargeant (Chair), 
Smart, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: McQueen, Moore, Page-
Croft and Porrer 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Vice-Chair), 
Bygott, Chamberlain, Daunton, Hawkins and Hunt, Alternates: Cone, Fane, 
Howell and J.Williams 

 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 24 
hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be 
published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s public 
speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to the use of 
those images (where participating via video conference) and/or sound recordings for  
webcast purposes.  When speaking, members of the public should not disclose any 
personal information of any individual as this might infringe the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
  
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact Democratic 
Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. 
 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 
 
  

Report to:  

 

 
Joint Development Control 
Committee  
 

20th January 2021 

Lead Officer: 

 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

20/03950/REM – Queen Edith’s (1000 Discovery 
Drive, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Dame Mary 
Archer Way, Cambridge) 

Proposal:  Reserved Matters application for the erection of a five-storey mixed use laboratory 
and office building and associated plant, internal roads, car parking, cycle parking, 
landscaping and public open space. The Reserved Matters include access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. 
 
Applicant: Cambridge Medipark Limited 
 
Key material considerations:  Principle of the development; compliance with Parameter 
Plans; highways and transportation; appearance and design; landscaping; drainage; ecology 
and environmental health. 
 
Date of Member site visit: - 
 
Is it a Departure Application?: No 
 
Decision due by: 25th January 2021 (agreed extension of time) 
 
Application brought to Committee because:  Major Development 
 
Presenting officer:  Kate Poyser, Principal Planning Officer, Strategic Sites Team 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Executive Summary 

1. The proposal is for a 5-storey building for research and development purposes on 
land within Phase 2 of the Cambridge Biomedical Campus. 
 

2.  It follows the grant of outline planning permission for Phase 2 and is the first 
reserved matters application. 

 
3. The scheme is in accordance with the 5 Parameter Plans approved under the 

outline planning permission. 
 

4. The design and layout of the development is well-
[...]
uction, water use;  
Policy 29: Renewable and low carbon energy generation;  
Policy 31: Integrated water management and the water cycle;  
Policy 32: Flood Risk;  
Policy 34: Light pollution control;  
Policy 35: Protection of human health and quality of life from noise and vibration;  
Policy 36: Air quality, odour and dust;  
Policy 55: Responding to context;  
Policy 56: Creating successful places;  
Policy 57: Designing new buildings;  
Policy 59: Designing landscape and the public realm;  
Policy 70: Protection of priority species and habitats;  
Policy 80: Supporting sustainable access to development;  
Policy 81: Mitigating the transport impact of development; and  
Policy 82: Parking management.  
 
The application site lies within site M15 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
Policies Map (Cambridge Biomedical Campus (including Addenbrooke’s 
Hospital). 
 

14. National Planning Policy Framework revised February 2019 
Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development 
Section 6 – Building a strong and competitive economy 
Section 9 – Promoting sustainable transport 
Section 12 – Achieving well designed places 
Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 

15. Supplementary Planning Documents and other Guidance 
Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 
Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
2020. 

Consultation 

16.  The response of consultees and third parties have largely been summarised. The 
full responses are available on the Council’s public access website. 
 

17. Cambridge County Council Archaeological Officer – no objections. 
 

18.  Environment Agency  
No objections are raised in principle to the proposed development. Conditions 
and informatives are recommended for the purpose of avoiding the contamination 
of the water environment. These are included in the recommendation below. 

 

Page 5



19. Cambridge County Council Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA)   
Initial comments received 21st October 20
[...]
heral roads to provide vehicular and service access, omitting 
the diagonal road, it would open up the front as a more enjoyable car-free 
space. 

 Would like to see more intimate pockets within the landscape to encourage 
people to enjoy the space. 

 The heavily glazed north elevation of the building is bland. 

 Would like to see more storage of water within the landscape rather than in 
underground tanks. 

 Support the all-electric strategy. 

 Suggest materials for the temporary carpark could be reusable. 
 

28. Cambridge Water – no comments received. 
 

29. Cambridge Fire and Rescue Service – no objections, subject to the 
requirements of The Building Regulations being met and that dry rise fire mains 
are being incorporated in the design of the building. 

 
30. Bedfordshire, Cambridge and Northants Wildlife Trust – no comments 

received. 
 

31. Cambridge City Council Ecology Officer – no objection 
 

32. Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Shared Service – no comments received. 
 

33. Network Rail – no comments received. 
 

34. Health & Safety Executive – no comments received. 
 

35. Cambridge City Council Public Art Officer – No formal comments received  
 

36. National Grid – no comments received. 
 

37. Great Shelford Parish Council – no comments received 

Representations from members of the public 

38.  82 letters were sent to local residents and residents groups giving notification of 
the receipt of the application. The local residents’ groups include Trumpington 
Residents Association and Queen Edith’s Neighbourhood Forum. Two notices 
were displayed on site.  

 

Page 8



One representation has been received from the occupier of 58 Warbarton House, 
objecting to the development on the following grounds: 
 

 Height of building 
The site is on the southern edge of the City and will be part of its southern 
aspect. It will be viewed as such from the railway, the Ninewells Nature 
Reserve and White Hill. The virtue of not having tall bu
[...]
 stretch of Phase 2 and parallel with 
Dame Mary Archer Way. The strip to the rear of the Abcam building has also 
been built. The final section, towards the east, would turn at ninety degrees and 
re-join Dame Mary Archer Way in the form of a T-junction. The strip between 
Abcam and the application site will be lined with trees on either side. 

 

Page 12



51. In accordance with the intended layout of the outline planning permission, which 
divides Phase 2 into “piano key” like plots, 1000 Discovery Drive will follow this 
plot division. The position of the proposed building would follow the intended 
staggered pattern of buildings, alternately being to the south or north of the plot. 
Abcam is to the north, 1000 Discovery Drive is to the south. 

 
52. A landscaped forecourt of 51 metres deep would occupy the space between the 

building and Dame Mary Archer Way. A wide path would run diagonally across 
the forecourt to connect the front entrance to the pedestrian/cycle crossing on 
Dame Mary Archer Way. An internal road would run east west across the 
forecourt to provide access to 7 visitor and disabled parking spaces, a taxi drop-
off/ pick-up point and to enable servicing of a refuse store. A delivery bay is 
provided to the east side of the building and the internal road would enable 
servicing vehicles to leave without needing to operate a three-point turn. The 
forecourt to the north would also provide covered and secure cycle provision, a 
soft landscaped amenity area, space for outside meetings, trees, planting, swales 
for drainage, as well as outdoor seating for the café near the entrance. 

 
53. A temporary surface car park would be provided for 146 cars. This would be 

located to the east of the building, on land falling within Plot 3. The vehicular 
entrance would be to the south. A swale with trees and planting would provide 
surface water drainage. When Plot 3 comes forward for development, the trigger 
for constructing the multi-storey car pa
[...]
n objection is, therefore, unlikely to be sustainable on these grounds. 
 

99. There is also concern that the building would cause overshadowing of the 
Ninewells Estate/former Bells School development. The proposed building is over 
280 metres from the edge of this residential estate and at this distance would not 
cast a shadow or restrict sunlight or daylight to those dwellings. Concern is also 
raised to the norther aspect of the forecourt and the lack of sun that position 
would provide. Objection is also raised to the space not being usable and having 
no provision of a shop or café. As previously described, the outdoor space would 
be useable and the scheme does include a café, but no shop. 

 
 

Planning balance and conclusion 

100. This reserved matters application is in accordance with the parameters of the 
outline planning permission. The external design of the building and the forecourt 
to the north of it has been well considered. The layout shows good pedestrian and 
cycling connectivity to Phase 1 of the Cambridge Biomedical Campus and the 
surrounding area. It is considered that there are no sustainable planning 
objections to raise to the development and planning permission should, therefore, 
be granted. 

Recommendation 

101. Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the reserved 
matters planning application, subject to the conditions listed below and with 
authority delegated to officers to undertake appropriate minor amendments of 
those conditions prior to issue of the planning permission. 

Conditions 

1. Plans Compliance 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents as listed on this decision notice. 
 
Reason: In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and to facilitate 
any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. Surface Water Drainage Compliance 
No building hereb
[...]
the Cambridge Local Plan 2018. 
 
4. Operational Noise Mitigation / Insulation Scheme - Post Construction / 
Installation Verification and Completion Report  
Within six months of first operation of any operational plant/equipment or occupation, 
an operational noise mitigation / insulation scheme post construction/installation 
verification and completion report for the development as approved, demonstrating  
compliance with the building envelope / element sound reduction and insulation 
performances, operational plant noise emission limits and sound mitigation / 
insulation measure principles as detailed in the submitted Hoare Lea reports titled 
‘1000 Discovery Drive. Cambridge. ACOUSTICS NOISE CONTROL STRATEGY 
REVISION 00 – 28.08.2020 (Hoare Lea - Project number: 10/11763 & Document 
reference: REP-1011763-5A-AD-20200817-Noise control strategy-Rev00.docx)’ and 
‘1000 Discovery Drive, Cambridge Biomedical Campus - Phase 2. Cambridge. MEP 
ENGINEERING REPORT REVISION A – 28 AUGUST 2020 (Hoare Lea - Project 
number: 31/03035 & Document reference: 1000 DD - MEP Engineering Report - Rev 
A)’ shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Compliance shall be demonstrated by a combination of noise performance 
specification and certification, noise monitoring / measurement, cumulative prediction 
and modelling at all heights around the application site red boundary.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity / quality of life of neighbouring properties from noise 
in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 22



(NPPF, 2019) paragraphs 170 e) and 180 a) and policy 35 - Protection of human 
health and quality of life from noise and vibration of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018. 
 
5. EV Charge Point Provision 
Prior to the installation of any electrical services, an electric vehicle charge point 
scheme demonstrating the provision of allocated car parking spaces with dedicated 
electric vehicle charging, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall include:  
 
1. Five active fast electric vehicle charge points with a minimum power rating output 
of 22kW to be installed prior to occupation 
 
2. Prior to occupation, provision shall be made for 23 passive electric vehicle spaces 
to have the necessary infrastructure and capacity in the connection to the local 
electricity distribution network and electricity distribution board, in order to facilitate 
and enable the future installation and activation of additional active slow electric 
vehicle charge points as required. 
 
3. The electric vehicle charge points shall be designed and installed in accordance 
with BS EN 61851 or as superseded  
  
4. In the event that either no construction work on Plot 3 (of Phase 2 of the 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus) or construction of the Multi-Storey Car Park has 
commenced within five years of the date of this decision notice, an additional 31 
active slow electric vehicle charge points with a minimum power rating output of 7kW 
shall be provided. The additional 31 active slow electric vehicle charge points shall 
be provided within 6 months after the expiry of the five years from the date of this 
decision. 
 
The electric vehicle charge point scheme as approved shall be fully installed in 
accordance with the approved Programme and maintained and retained thereafter. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes and forms of 
transport and to reduce the impact of development on local air quality, in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 105, 110, 170 and 
181, Policy 36 - Air Quality, Odour and Dust of the Cambridge Local Plan (2018) and 
with Cambridge City Council’s adopted Air Quality Action Plan (2018). 
 
6. Standby Emergency / Backup Generator Operation (Air Quality Mitigation) 
Any emergency backup generator that is used shall operate as follows: 
 
(i) Emergency 
[...]
 protect human health and amenity in terms of local air quality impacts in 
accordance with policy 36: Air quality, odour and dust of the Cambridge Local Plan, 
2018. 
 
7. Soft landscape works details  
Prior to commencement of the soft landscaping works, details of soft landscape 
works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Soft landscape works shall include dimensioned sections through the proposed earth 
mounding, planting plans; written specifications (including ground decompaction post 
construction, cultivation, topsoil quality and spreading and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, 
plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where appropriate and an 
implementation programme. These works shall be carried out as approved. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and soft 
landscape is provided as part of the development. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018; 
Policies 55, 57 and 59 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018; Policies NH/2 and 
HQ/1) 
 
8. Tree/planting Pits  
Prior to any tree planting taking place, full details of all tree and planting pits, 
including those in planters, hard paving and soft landscaped areas shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and these works shall be 
carried out as approved.   
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and soft 
landscape is provided as part of the development. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018; 

Page 24



Policies 55, 57 and 59 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018; Policies NH/2 and 
HQ/1) 
 
9. Landscape maintenance and management plan  
Prior to first occupation or the bringing into use of the development, hereby 
permitted, a bespoke landscape maintenance and management plan, including long 
term design objectives, management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for 
all landscape areas shall be s

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 20 January 2021 
 10.30 am - 2.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Baigent, Sargeant (Chair), Thornburrow, Tunnacliffe, 
McQueen, Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Bygott, Chamberlain, Daunton, Hunt and 
Fane 
 
Assistant Director Delivery, Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils: Sharon Brown   
Strategic Sites Manager: Chris Carter   
Interim Team Leader :Fiona Bradley  
Principal Planner: Kate Poyser 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber   
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe    
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin     
 
Other Officers Present:  
Local Highways Engineer, Cambridgeshire County Council: Jon Finney 
Transport Assessment Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council: David Allatt   
 
Developer Representatives:   
Carter Jonas: Peter McKeown 
Carter Jonas: Colin Brown 
JTP Architects: Eric Holding 
Paul Harney Associates: Paul Harney 
Bidwells: Guy Kaddish  
Abstract Securities: Floyd Carroll 
Liz Lake Associates (Landscape Architects): Sean Vessey  
Scott Brownrigg Architects: Ed Hayden  
Bryan G Hall: Martin Crabtree 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

21/1/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from SCDC Councillor Hawkins and City Councillors 
Matthews and Smart. SCDC Councillor Fane and City Councillor McQueen 
attended as alternates. 
 
 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

21/2/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All Personal: Member of 
CamCycle 

Councillor Fane  21/4/2021 Son works at Abcam  
Discretion unfettered.  

21/3/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 November were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

21/4/JDCC 1000 Discovery Drive, Cambridge Biomedical Campus 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application for the erection of a 
five-storey mixed use laboratory and office building and associated plant, 
internal roads, car parking, cycle parking, landscaping and public open space, 
including access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
 
The Committee noted the Amendment Sheet as listed below which could also 
be viewed at the following link: 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3941 
 
1.  The application address does not actually include the wording “1000 

Discovery Drive”, so the officer report is amended accordingly. The 
address should, therefore, read, “Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Dame 
Mary Archer Way, Cambridge.”  

  
2.  There is an up-date regarding the Phasing Plan, referred to in the officer 

report in paragraph 44 (page 10). The contents of the Phasing Plan, as 
mentioned in the officer report, have now been agreed and the relevant 
condition of the outline planning permission (Condition 6) has now been 
part discharged.    

  
3. There are slight changes to wording of the recommended Condition 5. 

These are:  

  
Point 2, after “Prior to occupation”, insert “of the building”. After point 4, in 
the final sentence, change the word “programme” for “scheme”.  

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3941


Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

  
Condition 5 should, therefore, read as follows:  

  
“Prior to the installation of any electrical services, an electric vehicle 
charge point scheme demonstrating the provision of allocated car parking 
spaces with dedicated electric vehicle charging, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
include: 
   
1. Five active fast electric vehicle charge points with a minimum power 

rating output of 22kW to be installed prior to occupation  
  

2. Prior to occupation of the building, provision shall be made for 23 
passive electric vehicle spaces to have the necessary infrastructure and 
capacity in the connection to the local electricity distribution network 
and electricity distribution board, in order to facilitate and enable the 
future installation and activation of additional active slow electric vehicle 
charge points as required.  

 
3. The electric vehicle charge points shall be designed and installed in 

accordance with BS EN 61851 or as superseded   
 
4. In the event that either no construction work on Plot 3 (of Phase 2 of 

the Cambridge Biomedical Campus) or construction of the Multi-Storey 
Car Park has commenced within five years of the date of this decision 
notice, an additional 31 active slow electric vehicle charge points with 
a minimum power rating output of 7kW shall be provided. The 
additional 31 active slow electric vehicle charge points shall be 
provided within 6 months after the expiry of the five years from the 
date of this decision.  

 
The electric vehicle charge point scheme as approved shall be fully 
installed in accordance with the approved scheme and maintained and 
retained thereafter.  

 
Reason:  In the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes and 
forms of transport and to reduce the impact of development on local air 
quality, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) paragraph 105, 110, 170 and 181, Policy 36 - Air Quality, 
Odour and Dust of the Cambridge Local Plan (2018) and with 
Cambridge City Council’s adopted Air Quality Action Plan (2018).” 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Andrew Blevins of Liberty Property Trust (Applicant) addressed the Committee 
in support of the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planning Officer said the 
following: 

i. In answer to the representation made by residents of Warburton House: 

 The property was approximately 280m away from the site; believed 

the concerns raised regarding overshadowing were unjustified 

due to the distance.  

 Outlined planning permission parameter plans had been set with 

regards to the height of the building. The building would fall within 

those parameters. 

 Regarding the concern expressed to the open space to the north of 

the building rather than to the south.  This was part of the 

staggered arrangement agreed with the outline planning 

permission.  

ii. The forecourts of the property were large enough for sufficient sunlight 

and daylight.  

iii. The application proposed a temporary carpark on plot 3. There was a 

trigger point within the outline planning permission when the multi-storey 

would be built to coincide with plot 3 being developed.  

iv. Condition 14 under the outline planning permission required 3% of 

spaces for EV charging points at construction with a provision for a 

further 15% within the infrastructure.   

v. Amended condition 5 (5.4) included an additional 31 active slow electric 

vehicle charge points if the temporary cark park was still on site in five 

years’ time.  

vi. The Environment Agency had expressed concern at ground 

contamination and what might enter the water environment below 

ground. Their standard informative requested no open drainage to 

prevent pollution underground.  

vii. The reason for the location of the refuse bay (north forecourt) was due to 

availability of space; it could not be relocated from the front as there was 

not enough room to the east of the building. This would be hidden in a 

small pavilion building with a green roof and climbing plants around it. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

viii. Regarding overheating of the building and the materials used, the south 

elevation of the building had less glass and more brick than the north 

which was a deliberate design to avoid overheating by sunlight. 

ix. The proposed building was higher than the Abcam building but 

comparable with other buildings in the area, some of which were higher.  

x. The overall layout of the site had been agreed under the outline planning 

permission with the plots divided and staggered north to south to allow 

large landscaped areas. The application had a large landscaped area to 

the north of the building.  

xi. Noted the concern expressed regarding the access road going in front of 
the building.  

xii. The access road had to go across the north as to gain vehicle access to 

the site without having to reverse back out on Discovery Drive the only 

practical option was to loop through the site in front of the building. The 

Quality Design Panel did look at the possibility of drop off spaces being 

provided on Discovery Drive but this was not conducive to good 

landscape design.  

xiii. Environmental Health officers had made no adverse comments 

regarding the 22kw EV charging points.  

xiv. On the roof of the proposed building there would be a whole section of 

plant specifically for cooling the building. In addition, the stairwells on the 

east and west side had the space for additional plant for cooling if 

required.  

xv. Confirmed there was a parameter plan that dealt with the flue height of 

the cooling plant, the scheme was within that parameter.  

xvi. The quantity of parking spaces would be controlled by condition 33 of the 

outline planning permission of 1 parking space per 80sqm .  

xvii. The estimation for the number of staff on site was 562 with 80% of staff 

occupying the building at any one time.  

xviii. As part of the outline planning permission a site wide travel plan was 

required and a plot specific travel plan to promote modes of transport 

other than the private car.  

xix. Two bus stops had been installed by the applicant on Dame Mary Archer 

Way. Two new cycle and pedestrian crossings had been installed, one 

on the roundabout on Addenbrookes Road and Francis Crick Avenue, 

the other on Dame Mary Archer Way on the former Bell School site.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

xx. Noted the comment regarding the high level of car parking for phase 2.  

xxi. Had been advised that the electric bike batteries could be taken off and 

brought into the office to charge. 

xxii. The louvres at the side of the building could be adapted subject to the 

requirements of the occupants; the ventilation may be required 

dependent on what chemicals or matters were being used in the building. 

 

The Delivery Manager for Strategic Sites responded with the following:  

i. Highlighted to the Committee that the sustainability officer said the 

following: ‘Cooling hierarchy would be applied to reduce internal solar 

gains with consideration of glazing proportions and the passive shading 

for the building as being features which has been incorporated in the 

design to help minimise the heating impact’.  

ii. Thermal analysis would be undertaken by the applicant considering 

future and current climate scenarios reviewing potential heating issues 

as the development progressed.  

 

The Assistant Director (Delivery) said the following:  

i. The S106 Agreement attached to the original outline had rigorous 

requirements in relation to the Phase 2 travel plan, which needed to be 

addressed prior to occupation. This included the appointment of a travel 

plan coordinator and setting up a travel plan coordination group. This 

would address wider strategic issues in relation to parking, travel 

patterns and the development moving forward.  

 
Councillor Sargeant proposed an additional informative which was as follows:  

That electric bikes could be charged on site.  
 
This informative was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to approve: 

i. Planning permission of reserved matters application reference 
20/02950/REM, subject to the conditions and informative set out from 
page 32 of the agenda pack and with authority delegated to officers to 
undertake appropriate minor amendments of those conditions prior to 
issue of the planning permission 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

7 

ii. Amended condition 5 as above.  
iii. Additional informative – Charging electric bikes on site.   

21/5/JDCC NIAB 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the indicative proposals for the 
NIAB, Huntingdon Road development.  
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

i. Queried what were the plans for the 1920’s NIAB building as there had 
been no reference to this in the presentation; was this being developed 
by another developer and was this in progress. 

ii. Asked if BREEAM 2018 standard would be used for energy efficiency 
use. 

iii. Welcomed the change to move the path to the side of the water garden 
space and not through the middle.  

iv. Highlighted the new country park as part of the Darwin Green 
development which residents would also have access to.  

v. Embraced the ideas of residents sharing more as this was an important 
part of sustainability; asked if shared laundry and drying spaces had 
been thought about. 

vi. Suggested a space for a workshop and shared bike tools for residents.  
vii. Applauded the open spaces which had been created; asked if there 

would be a space for mobile food vehicles or fruit and vegetable stalls.  
viii. Pleased the developer was aware of the importance of ecology on the 

site; recommended hedgehog doorways could be installed through the 
fencing throughout the development.  

ix. Recommended visiting the Eddington development which had exemplar 
edible parks. 

x. Queried if the development would consider the aftereffects of COVID-19. 
More people were likely to spend more time working from home, the 
interior was just as important.  Suggested possible shared meeting 
spaces with an opportunity to work outside 

xi. Asked if the development would be a place that would welcome older 
people who wanted to downsize into rental.  

xii. Noted the trouble that had been taken to respect the heritage of the site.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/8                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

8 

xiii. Inquired if there could be more scope to make the roofscape more 
interesting on the rest of the development in respect of those 
immediately around the NIAB building.  

xiv. Hoped the depth of the water in the water features would enhance the 
site and not become a hazard. 

xv. Asked if there was any intention to the make the development a gated 
area.  

xvi. Requested information on children’s play areas and how many would be 
on site.  

xvii. Enquired what level of affordable housing would be on site.  
xviii. Requested confirmation that national space standards would be met.  
xix. Asked what studies had been undertaken to determine the need for the 

aparthotel on site. 

21/6/JDCC Marleigh Phase 2, Land North of Newmarket Road, Cambridge 
 
This pre-application developer presentation was deferred to the February 
JDCC meeting. 

21/7/JDCC Allocation E/3, Fulbourn Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the indicative proposals for 
Allocation E/3, Fulbourn Road, Cambridge site, Cambridge International 
Technology Park. 
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

i. Sought clarification on the height of the building.  
ii. Requested further comment on the Landscaping mitigating the effect on 

the greenbelt on the area further up towards Fulbourn, on the eastern 
corner. 

iii. Asked what steps had been taken on the southside of the site to stop the 
runoff going into the buildings.  

iv. Stated it was difficult to see the actual scale of the development from the 
presentation.  

v. Questioned if there was the right kind of density to maintain the 
Cambridge phenomenon in terms of people working together.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/9                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

9 

vi. Enquired how many businesses were anticipated, would the buildings be 
shared. There was no indication of a central meeting point such as a 
café.  

vii. Expressed surprise at the size of the roundabout (larger than expected).  
viii. Asked if future proofing was in place for companies on site who wanted 

to achieve net carbon zero. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


